RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED OFF-ROAD RECREATIONAL VEHICLE

GAR GRUSHER

THE BOSS

@ STYLISH FORD—-F250 TRUCK BODY ON RUGGED BIG BRUTE CHASSIS.

® HUGE GROUND-—STRIDING 146 MM TIRES.

® HIGH-TORQUE LE MANS STOCK 05 MOTOR AND ROTARY SPEED CONTROLLER INCLUDED
IN KIT.

® DOUBLE WISHBONE FOUR WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION ARM AND FRICTION TYPE
SHOCK ABSORBERS ON EACH WHEEL.

® STRONG, LIGHT MONOCOCQUE CHASSIS.

B72V-1200MAH NI-CD BATTERY AND 2 CHANNEL RADIO ARE NOT INCLUDED.

1510 SGALE

e i e o g e
_____________________________________________
e e

............

.........

...........

__________

KyOsSHO

HE FINEST RADIO COMNTROL MODELS

KIT NO. 3108




* Read the

: “ A instruction /_‘
M carefully, Oh, 1 —
an assemble the kit more easil\} SeC @ :
'f —a"
2

S o
if you have grasped the general idea L E
of steps and structure beforehand by /= j
reading it through to the end, /‘-".-"F_ —~JF
* Check the parts in the kit. '
Check to see if all the parts are correct ({
bagged as they are listed in the List of =

Bagged Parts. Your through understanding Instruction
of the assembly prior to starting will

enable you to build the kit without any

difficulty,
What - ff'm*i:)
Y == OK
back i5 this / ! 3 ..

Check the components
in the kit prior to your
startings the assembly,

"}"'"

\ List of bagged

process of assembly will not be accepted without shortage or
inferiority of the parts,

* Learn on the marks described in the instruction.
Steps where your

particular attention il
is required., ni-\j—j
or &
@ - Place where grease should be applied,

It will reduce f[riction to assure
smooth movements,

THINGS NEED BESIDES THE KIT

(2 Channel Radio System)

This model is designed for
BEC system radio only, Use

‘\I a radio which has a mark
'i& | shown at left,
#bﬂlmuﬁﬂcﬁﬁfﬁ

Two types of radio control set are on the
market, the stick type and the steering wheel
type. Choose which ever you like.

Transmitter

EEEEETE TR R TR R R R R RS SRS e SRRl RS

® Round

Head (=0 |
There are two kinds
of thread, finer and

Screw

1. The difference between the TP screw

tapping screw) and the ordinarly screw is..,

®TP ® Ordinarly

Screw Cm

f th
Coarser Threa*d ‘Some e b

coarser

parts to install,

Over tighten may strip the thread in the plastic,

Screw

pointed tips,

ONnes,

% Be sure about the location and directio

screws, or yvou may strip the
plastic, It is recommended to
when the thread part on the
the plastic part and you feel
resistance from the tightenin

N

Good O

[NiCd Battery)

Any of these betteries is suitable to Big Boss

7.2V Sprint Battery

tightening the T

BEFORE ASSEMBLY*HE well aware of the different types of screws.

2 The kinds of screws which will be used in this instruction,
® Set Screw (@ A hexagonall

Check up place of
parts with

the/li-s-l-.h, Cool
*Pick up the correct parts and screw, ——

Compare the shape and size of small parts,
such as screws, nuts, and washers with the
attached sheet of "List of Small Parts”

parts Double—check the location and orientation
. of parts with the illustration before
installation, When necessary, assemble the

. parts themselves tentatively before procee
Any claims for replacements or refunds for the model in the . to the next setp.

* Do not tighten the TP screw too strong..Do
not use excessive force when

thread in the

stop tightening it
screw goes into

some

Wrﬂn%

72V SPRINT 5,

CET - ER T Tk

g o <o <0 |

=B

N

r||nr|r||un|||mmﬂ1nmlmmnﬂllmlm|Ilnml|||||unmlunnnnmmmwmnmnnmumnmmM|ui|rlr||r-lﬂ.mmlmnmllmllhnuml||1|u||mml|uml|mmIulrmmrlln-llrmmlmmnnlmmnuﬂll-llll’rﬂ-lmmwIlilIl-llﬂ'll'lllmHHHHHMIIIHHHHMHIHIHM“MHHH'I-IH'I"'“l"“""ﬂ' UL

(short form of self—

Finer Thread

hollow in

screw head,

ey

.see, is this
the: right

! side part,
or left
one 7

g

R S

P

—-3SCR,

7.2V Racing Battery

(Charger for NiCd Battery]

The Kyosho's NiCd battery is high performance, II it is
charged correctly, it will operate for a considerable period,

Use one of the chargers listed

.

POWER BATTRRY

7.2V Power Battery

"Big Boss  is designed to use a rechargeable 7.2V Sprint
Battery SCR, 7.2V Racing Battery and 7.2V Power Batlery,

below which suits your need

Philips Sc Dri LMS
L W rw:-:?r ( ) Needle Nose Plier
= B
Box Driver (for M3 & M4 Nut) @

) )

Sharp Hobby T{rnif

(5 ——T N Instant
Glue

Wire Cutter

&= | *=se» J| Brush

N Model Name Time Rate% Features
' " 7.2V Power : For biginner
o T | § 2826 |Charger DCl2v | 10 ™ine | aBOUL | iner built in.
AA Size Battery , _ Timer Ammeter
For Transmitter...8pcs. -: E 1549 I;;Ié;lllgv{:harger 1120 min. 1006 built in
For Receiver...4pcs, : T b = A =
5 294 i ] uto arger in. utomatic cut—o
: 2 DC12V <y rIn 1% at peak of charge
(Required Tools) Hex key, Grease and CW cement are included with the Kkit, Micron Line
Awl Polyca
- { > Paint

No.3108 —2—



LIST OF BAGGED PARTS "THE BOSS”

Bag Key # Parts Name Q'ty Step Bag Key # Parts Name Q'ty Step

I Bulk Head A I 4 65 Shock Spring g
Big<i 2 Bulk Head B I (4] 66 Wheel Hub 4

3 Gearbox A | n BBA-12 67 (srease |

4 Gearbox B I 68 Vinyl Tie I 15

5 Knuckle Arm A 2 69 Nylon Strap |
81G-3 6 Knuckle Arm B 2 _'_E 70 8 Pillt‘:sw Ball f El

7 Upper Suspension Arm s | B 71 5.8¢ Pillow Ball 16 | E1.B.0

8 Lower Suspension Arm 4 3] 72 Front Wheel Shaft 2 1)
8164 3 Main Frame I 4] BBA-13 73 Rear Wheel Shaft 2 111

10 Cover ; n 74 Pinion Gear (13T) | m
BIG-4 T Block Parts B | |OBDEE 75 | Window L |
BBA-5 12 Block Parts C 2 ® 6 Rotary Speed Controller I
HRD-6 13 Block Parts E || .0 BBA-14 78 LLe Mans Stock 05 Motor i |

I Front Guard ! m 18 Front Grill I &
BBA-T 15 Front Side Guard R I m N 80 Rear Bumper !

16 Front Side Guard L I 11 8l Headlight Lens 2

17 Engine Head | | B 82 Fog Light Lens i | @

8 Engine Base | 83 Roll_Bar |

9 Engine Front i BBA-16 T Roll Bar Base (A) 2 4}
HRD-8 20 Exhaust Pipe A | 85 Roll Bar Base (B) 2

21 Exhaust Pipe B [ 21] 86 Fog Light 4

22 Air Scoop A I 87 Mirror (A) I

23 Air Scoop B I BBA-17 (1] Mirror (B) I

24 Shock Stay FR I m 89 Tail Light 2

25 Shock Stay FL i 14} 90 Front Grill Stopper ?

26 Shock Stay RR I 91 Antenna Pipe i
B89 21 Shock Stay RL I m 92 Decal I

28 Front Body Mount [ 93 Instruction |

23 Rear Body Mount L | m Others 84 | Tire ‘

30 Slider ! 4] 95 Wheel A 4

3 Gear Cover I 96 Wheel B 4

3z Differential Joint 2 (1 N2 97 Wheel C i

33 Differential Side Gear 2 D.A 98 Body I

34 Idle Gear ! (1] 99 Evelet 2 0.8
8IG-10 35 Counter Gear | 100 Body Pin s |mM

36 Differential Carrier | 2] 101 Hook Pin 4

37 Differential Bevel Gear 3 A 102 Cross Wrench I

38 D Block Parts I | DBm TP Screw M3xI16 18

39 Z Block Parts | TP Screw M3Xx12 53

40 5.84 Ball Link |6 m.m TP Screw M3Xx 8 17

4l Idle Gear Shaft I 1] TP Screw M2X6 26

42 Idle Gear Shaft Pin | n Screw M3 %60 |

43 Counter Gear Shaft i Fl Screw M3 % 28 4

44 Differential Joint Shaft I 1) Screw M3 %25 4

45 Suspension Shaft A 6 Screw M3 X 12 16

46 Suspension Shaft B 2 Screw M3X 8 5
88A-l1 47 Shock Shaft ¢« |B e Screw M2x 15 I

48 Wheel Shaft Pin 4« || Screw M2X10 2

43 Ball Seat 8 Set Screw MIx 3 I

S0 M3 Rod A 4 Washer 8¢ 2

51 M3 Rod B 2 m Washer 5¢ 8

52 4¢ Plain Bearing 2 1] Washer 14 16

53 3¢ . Plastic Bearing 8 3] Nylon Nut Mm¢ 3

54 Pillow Ball 2 | O Nylon Nut M3 5

55 4.5¢ Ball I Flange Nut M3 18

56 | 4.54. Ball Link I Nut M3 13

57 Knuckle Coller 2 |m Nut M2 |

S8 Speed Control Rod I Stopper 3¢ £
BBA-12 59 Double Sided Tape | | B.8.m Hex Key |

60 Rubber Pipe ! BB TP Screw .=H31'l 6 2

k. Motor Cord | | m

62 Resistor Cover I Hi Assembly

& Resistor Holder Base | | H) Assembi '

b4 Resistor | ) Assembly|

i O No.3108




DRAWING OF PLASTIC PART PLACEMENT "THE BOSS”

® Block Part 1 pcC.

© Block Parts 2 pcs.

G
G|
.
(O

@ Block Part 1 pc, ® Block Part 1 pc.

r-

'

L
@F%

©
D © ©
__@9 LA

56 ¢

-

% These parts are not used.




ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX

Gearbox A

+/  Description A
/

g4 Washer ... | e ;
N Idle Gear E[_d
Shaft Pin Differential Side Gear
Differential Joint /
/ Differential Joint
84 Washer £ Shaft

Idle Gear Shaft  .......ccocieeenn ] @@ /
o

Differential Joint Shaft............ |

[dle Gear Shaft Pin  ........... | S s Sl | g
P
4 Plain I-}Qarings .................... 2 4 Metal Plain ldté -
Bearing {White}

©

ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX
M3 X |2 %

Self Tapping Screw

44 Metal Plain Bearing

Counter Gear
Shaft

0-3  Counter Gear

7 % (Fix this part after the
differential side gear,)
, z D-2
((& 7 54
\ Gearbox B
/ (There is an descriptio
"B" on the other side,
84 WABNEY  uciiiisivaeranis | %f/
\\/
Differential ﬁ

Carrier

Differential Bevel N /@ e
Gear : /) . ' CA N
M3x 12 TP Screws--:-e:--+- 4 Differential Side Cgf 5 2

Gear M

(o -
Counter Gear Shaft ...... | = ] y: (i
0-4 CaED)

Differential Joint

Ball Seat

AN

ASSEMBLY OF SUSPENSION ARM H 84 Pillow Ball

u,

N

Upper Suspension
Arm

Y
&

(s M2x6 TP Screws = 16

5¢ Plastic Bearing M2 X E
: g = TP
8¢ Pillow Balls  -wooeeoeee:8 | e STW
Upper Suspension Arm
Knuckle A Be careful é
/ uckle Arm abpt A
orientation, ;

E'ﬁﬂ' Ea“ Seats ................... E m ﬁ

+ i QP T Y b
5¢ Plastic Bearings 8 o ] | Knuckle Arm B

(The letter "B" is

Lower Suspension Arm inscribed on the back side.)
Assemble two each of A and B, Lower Suspension Arr

four sets in all,

5 No.3108



ASSEMBLY OF MAIN FRAME M3x12 TP Screw

Temporary fixing

M3X 12 TP Screw
Ch-"---Tr--*{ M3X 16 TP Screws =2 Bulk Head A

K Bulk
M3IX 12 TP Screws. .. | 8
M3 Flange Nut @ Head B
(homtizt
;

M3IX 12 Serews “rrrrrrrree ?

(Mm M3x 12 TP Screw
3¢ Washers --oroeeemreees 4 \

p
-
@

@ | T > @®
M3 Flange Nuts:.--oweee-2
@ B-1 (2 Places) M3 x 12
] N Insert the B—1 pin TP Screw

D into the hole here,
M3 NULG rvierissiavitasassans 2 F
: Pillow Ball Base
5.84 Pillow Balls = i

1I'hmmmm

Pillow Ball Bases ......72

_(a This is the gear M3IXI2 TP Screw
-L‘?/

' o~
— Screw | 34 Washer
I M3x 16 TP Screw
———  assembled in Temporary
QO step 2 assembly : -
) : M3x12 TP Screw Fix it in the

same way as

O

done with B—2
R, and B—3,

5.8¢ Pillow Ball

INSTALLATION OF SUSPENSION ARM

The @ mark indicates the points
ﬂ where the pillow balls should be fixed.
® P~
M3XI16 TP Screws:.--- 4

e > e
Qi & &

3 Nuts Upper Suspension Arm

i
J) ] Suspension Shaft A (Long)

Knuckle Arm

5.8¢4 Pillow Ball

M3 Nut

Suspension Shaft A
(Long)

The knuckle arm B
assembled in step 3,
("B” mark on the back side)

— M3X 16 TP Screw

Tighten the screw, which =
has been fixed tempora-
rily in step 4, after
inserting the suspension
shaft,

Insert it all the way,

5.8¢
Pillow Ball

Suspension Shaft A b ";k}

"’h s ,.l il
Suspension (Long) 9. t"r.; ml
Shafts A = T b y va“ -{l

= 5.8¢ Pillow Ball
Suspension Shaft A

Suspension Shaft B
(Short)

Suspension

SRS RRRA, M3 Nut
Shafts B (They should be screwed in to the

5.8 ¢ pillow balls previously.)

Rl 21000



HOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM

Operate the radio control units in order of
the numerical figures,

® Extend the

antenna—1 speed Controller

Servo

€ Turn on
the switcl:

Transmitter

stands for the
==neutral position,

Plug in the
battery
connectors,

O

Charged
Battery —

< Motor Running Test>

Before plugging in the battery connectors,
confirm the speed controller is set in neutral,

This model is for BEC system

&BE \radin only,
&
P

= A two channel radio is composed of things like a
e Yo7 transmitter, receiver, servos, and battery,
!, (]
= rd 4 ® Transmitters-=------ It is ellect a control box. Signal waves are (ransmit |
< - ed through an antenna according to the stick
- : movements,
# Sleering Servo
Receiver @® Receiver =-----=- Receives the signals from the transmitter and send

them (o the servos,

@ Servo ceecscnasneas They really move the control mechanism of a
model car in accordance with the signals from the
receiver,

— @ Antenna-----=es=-. An antenna on the transmitter sends signals, and one
-0 Extend the on the receiver accepts them, They should be fully
an extended.
Hglar}r Coniroller ® Trim Lever------ They will adjust the neutral position of servos, thus
regulate the steering and advancing controls finely,
@ Battery =-======-= You can tell the amount of electricity in a baltery
Meter and how the signals are emitted,
@® Servo Horm-eeee--. They are inlermediate devices on the servos o

activate the controls. There are several types in
shape, They should be selected depending upon the
usage,

When switch on the radio..
Gel the switches in order from transmiller to receiver,

In

When switch off the radio...

order from receiver to transmitter,

ASSEMBLY OF SPEED CONTROL SERVO

< Actual Size>

Trim the arm
into the shape
as shown,

Cut off the
shaded area.

%

S Speed Control Rod
M3 x |2 O J c "
TP Sefdi ( C ut the arms
H : : = off at the
- Screw in the ball link point 14mm
so that the whole from the
length becomes: 5b: ML center, Insert speed control rod
‘-’9# into a 12mm dia, hole,
Servo Horn, which came with
yvour radio control units,
Speed Control Servo
o A screw which was used

Rotary Speed Controller

Double Sided Tape

——

40
MIxI2 TP Screws

(e

llllllllllllllllllllllll

Speed Control Rod
I

to fix the servo horn,

P
Angle in 90°

not to cover up the
holes,

Care should be taken

Double Sided Tape

\¢ - Bend them
b D gently
. N\ 3 ' downward,

]

Angle
in 90°

Cut it
here, '

Pull it as strongly
as possible, and
cut off excess,

A right angle



g ASSEMBLY OF STEERING SERVO

3¢ Washers

(©

F'.II:!:"':E -]_11-3 Scrcw ..... r
| @
MEK l? F.[‘p 5 ......... ? _."'.
e M3 Flange Nut
Qusnsiias

M3 Flange Nuts

©

MZ2X6 TP Screws =" 2

(e

M2 X 10 Screw:: oo |

M2 Nut

©

------------------------

R

3¢ Washer
M3 x12 TP Screw

/

Servo Horn

l‘.. .-"’- .-'
¢l " _which came with
rd vour radio control Fit the
7 units, O eyelet
2x6 :
A screw which was M to this
used to fix the servo TP Screw Z-3 {_ hole,
é\hm‘n Z 4 /
: / © 0 O
\ ;
P
fﬂ%
1\. % fz_z
Fix the Z—4 to (R) - 4 Z- 1

holes 13 to 16 mm -
away from the .

centier, M2 Nut M3 X 8

,-*;TP Screw

Install the servo horn in
such a way that the center
line. runs parallel with. the

servo’ edge,

@ ASSEMBLY OF STEERING

M3x12 TP Screw

M3IXI2 TP Screws ' 5
(ot

M3 X 8 Screws oo

. M3 X8 Screw .
Fix these screws after assembling the slider
with M3x12 TP screws provisionally.

.

Double Sided Tape:--- |

|

Q.L Put the slider into the square
perforation on the main
frame,
direction,)

(Qriminnin

34 Washers g AR

(0)

AN

=

Fit the evelet
into the groove,

If the evelet is not long
enough, put another eyelet,

M2X 15 Secrew

Receiver

Double
Sided Tape

M3x12 TP Screw

Fix two places
temporarily,

Slider

(Watch the installing
=3¢ Washer

Connect this into the BEC
connector (red colored) of
the rotary speed controller,

Switch Plate
é>'?hese switch plate
and screws are

incl_uded in the
radio set,

(Eyelet...1)
(M2x15 Screw..1)

(

*Fix the plate in such a way that
the onoff marks will correspond
with the switch function,



{Assemble 2 sets.,) {Assemble 2 sets.}
INSTALLATION OF 85mm: Rod e R B
THE ROD / Py ey
m[&| O =
. : i Screw in the ball link in
Screw in the ball link in e such a way that the whole
such a way that the whole length becomes 53mm
length becomes 55mm, 58 o M3 Hc}::l R
o) L

Take off the screw whic
has been fixed temporarilyZ

in step 10. s,

Rall End \ 39mm Rod
I Screw in the ball l
link in such -a way

that the whole
length becomes
39mm,

39mm Rod
{»\ a5mm Rod

Rear Wheel Shaft

' Slider
fculty. 1 AF /
[f vou have any difficulty to “‘*j-:_ (Sl e

install the D=5, remove the
suspension shaft A once,

©

You may be able to
fix a control rod easily
by enlarging the hole
of a ball link,

(g‘,__..-i_?’
Assemble this portion Assemble ‘

for the right and this portion
‘WWWWWWWWM M3x28 Screws: 2 left siu:hes.g allo for the right

5 Washers :-c-esserissscssassnse 2

Fix it here.

Rear Wheel Shafts o -veeee: 2 Knuckle Collar

_____MW M3x28 Screw

OM 5.8¢ Pillow Ballg rweeweeereereeees 2

5.8¢ Ball Links ccoeecrmresens 12 [N M3 Rods B --veeeeerereereeeee 2
M3 Rods Arerarsiinssrsizneiionces g :___'_'_-_________ @Knuckl& Collars... 2

ASSEMBLY OF FRONT GUARD

M3IxI6 Bulk Head
TP Screw

m\/ - g
‘b 2
RS

‘ r _

Front Side Guard R & @

(Install this in the same =

way as done with the v,

front side guard L.) (6% M3x16

14 ! 2 TP Screw
Front Guard /
M3X16 TP Screws' 6 \
(e &l\
M3X 12§ — M3 Flange Nut
crews he)

|

Front Side Guard L
M3 lange Nuts - 4

@ E] M3x12 Screw




* This is th box for th
INSTALLATION OF REAR GUARD end whore fhe rotapy spses /;?,..- i
controller is, p:
N3x12 TP Screw Jﬁ"i\ /

Rotary Speed

M3 X B0 Screw «-«r-orerremnmnniny |

00 R SR Controller
MIX 12 TP Screws e 8
(Jremmtrm
, M3x60 Screw
M3 Nvlon Nut o
E-|
he

'( M3x12 TP Screw

M3 Nylon Nut : ¢

sShock Spring

MZ2X6 TP Screws ... 8

Cm C_!JT. 4 pieces of rubber
Cut out rubber pipe pipe to the length as

illustrations, ... 4 \_/

Shock Shafts ... 4

Shock Shaft

M2x6 TP Screw

I

5.8 Ball Links .. 4

{Assemble 4 sets.}

INSTALLATION OF SHOCK M3x16 TP Screw Shock Stay FR
M3 Nut A

Shock Stay FL

Bulk Head

M3x16 TP Screw

Shock Stay RL
Shock Stay RR

M3x12 Screw

Mdx16 TP Screw ; - M3 Flange Nut
Shock Stay FL oy, QO "ﬁ
M3x |6 TP Screws™" b ~ ‘{: &
(Jrmttmm 1 JINQSY
. ~ NN
M3 ML aeaiiiisd S I| _
B M3 % 12 Screws «---«-- -
Qhuisnouon C PN & X
i ) v
M3 Flange Nuts -2 S 7, /\> L
M3 X 25 Screws  creeeeeeee 4§ \R - M3x12 Screw
@ -I Gearbox M3x16 TP Screw




EE INSTALLATION OF SHOCK

=

oAy

/‘%T?
Short shock with a buffer / Cut off the rubber pipe
rubber assembled in step 13. to the length as shown,
Rubber Pipe --1-5 l'l"il'l'hi-t—

M3 Nylon Nut

QB\J@‘ Short shock with a buffer

rubber assembled in step 13.

M3 Nvlon Nuts «ccrvveiiain A
Rubber Pipes i 4

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY GUARD

This is the end where the E-4
gearbox is installed (Rear)

This is the bulkhead
end (Front),

Be careful about
/ B-9 4rientation.
|
v? / M3x8 TP Screw
MIx®12 TP Screws-seeoeiiania §
(o

M3x12 TP Screw
MIX B8 TP Screws: c-iisiceesas 3
(Jpu ik

M3x8 TP Screw
Body Pin  coveereerrinnisninn | Body Pin * Tighten it all the way and
loosen it jusl a little,

@ M3x12 TP Screw
1




INSTALLATION OF MOTOR

Furnish some play in

Black the gear meshing,

Motor Cord

A\ A\

@

Adjust the backlash
between the gear teeth,

Motor Cord
%
Red ) JID o Rﬂ'd
Black
Mark .
Red \ Pinion Gear .
; Cord of Rotary
Cover the hole with 1, ey, Speed Controller
the decal (), ST R s
MBX28 Serews s tseererssasisnrrarssasnsnsas 2 g@ O
TR S O N LLe Mans Stock 05 AN/
(e s s L/, M3x28 Screw
M3X12 TP Scirews - iiretsssnsssssscrcssrsrres P { ‘
D | A
o H Hex Key = '
Vi3x3 Set SEI‘E“.-.,..,4..+,.,+...H.,...+““..4.|, o MBxB
s = Set Screw
3¢ Washers -oooomeeemeorrmemesemes = Ensure Imm clearance, 3 ¢ Washer @
Pinion Gear (13T )-cceovereranannnss G é Q?
ear Cover
SN ‘
ol §(0),
"I.J M3x12 TP Screw
INSTALLATION OF COVER
Femdﬂve the screw wlf"xich was
ixed in step 4, and fix the cover,
M3x12 TP Screw then tighten the screw again,

Window Cover
- Y M3x8 Screw
g
""I'__?,:_l_
\

\ S

Cut out a perforation along with
the cutout line and drill 3mm dia.
holes at three points,

Bundle the leads together \

and tie them up with a

vinyl string, 4
The red, black, thin yellow== 7|
and thin red cords of the S\
rotary speedcontroller '-=-q——
the receiver's antenna, kY \
\ [/
MB}EIE’ TF’ S‘EFEWS ................ E
(Jtetim M3 Nut
MBIH SCrEWE.........+.......“....‘3

Rotary Speed Controller

m 7.2V Connector

O

¥ Route all the cords in the notch
on the cover, Take care that th
are not caught between the cove
and the main frame,



(

INSTALLATION OF BODY MOUNT

Front Body Mount

M3x12 Screw

M3x12 SCTEWE‘"'*"‘“""'““‘“ B
M3 Flange Nuts.ieveeeiiinan. 8

©Hf

M3 Flange Nut

Rear
Body Mount

Be careful
about
orientation,

M3x12 Screw

S M3x12 Screw

"
|

® Process of Rear Body Mount
Cut off the point as shown,

INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR

M2x6 Screw
(Pre—assembled)

Base for installin
the resistor,

M3x8
TP Screw

Resistor
Resistor Cover

M3x8 TP Screws......... 5
(h
I)

M2x6 Screw.......coveveees
34 Washer s |

(oo
(0)

Red

Yellow
Red

Put them gently sc

that the terminals "(‘OJ

ill not bend,

1]
|

M3x8 TP Screw

—__.Antenna Pipe
N
! ef Rear Body
/M-::runl
Red Red
Yellow
OF—
JRecewer
Antenna
}f"'.



INSTALLATION OF TIRE % The tires for the left and Wheel B

< For the left side wheel. > {1;.;}1{11 ha;rte inversed <For the tigh
FRBQ PRiver i side wheel. >

M3x8 TP ¢ o Wheel A )
13x8 TP Screws 16 (Plating) Wheel B - 'l.ﬂ
(Josten / o
' M3xB TP Screw
5¢ Washers -ovorresiene 6 Disassemble the tire
and the wheel, N
which have been 3.~
put together in the Kkit,
and reassemble them for Wheel A
. the right and left side, (Plating)
M4 Nylon Nuts ........ 4 set up two each for either
oo Wheel C
ire ————
. = N vl Wheel A
Wheel Shaft Pins ... 4 ” | i

/[UIS:-:B

| TP Screw

Ve
N

M——"
Wheel Hubs

Wheel B

< Sectional View>

™

Fit the wheel A and B together
aligning the installing holes,

Wheel Shaft Pin

Front Wheel
Shaft

S¢
Washer

M4 Nylon Nut

* Assemnble all four

places in the same way,
Wheel Hub
2/

1

;b-
Front Wheel Shafts -2 S —|:<’m

A Wheel Shaft Pin

5¢ Washer

PAINTING OF BODY "
<Round Cutter & Sander No,1829>

Cut off the shaded area
with _scissnrs or
a knife,

Sander

Use the tips of blade
for curved lines,

Use the root portion
for straight lines,

Micron Line Tape
No.1841... 1lmm
No.1842...1.5mm
No,1843...2.5mm

Color
White, Red, Yellow
Green, Blue &
Black

Mask the inside of the body —
along with the window design
with the Micron Tape and
paint the inside,

< Polica Color No,2230 >

White,Red, Yellow,
Green,Blue,Sky Blue,
Smooth the cut end Orange,Black,Violet, L P
with sander, F.Pink,Yellow Green,| pol¥C

& F.Orange,




Head Light Lens
T s T Front Grill Stopper ) {Slr'%ap in)
M3x6 TP Screw

Headlight Lenses " 2 \
HH Drill 3mm dia. holes at marking here, \
I 4 S
'_______.--'-' 'iﬂ 2

Foglight Lenses ------ 4 / \ \D \%
\ b
Ly / / \ Front Grill
M3x8 TP Screws:----: 4 \\ / \_____...---"--""'"'
Gm ik 4 . . Fog Light
M3 Washers:«+-sesess 2 Rear Bumber M3x8 Drill B dia, holes (Assemble four fog lights)

at marking here,

TP Screw  (Left side in this same way)
: M3 Washer Fog Light =

Lens
M3x8 TP Screws....... 8 Roll Bar , 34 Stopper

M3x8 TP Screw ‘
M3 Washers -«-eeceevenns 4 M
. Mirror
: (Left side in this
72 i same way)

3 ¢ Stoppers:-.ccoievine- § O 75 \

@ Tail Light /

INSTALLATION OF ACCESSORY PARTS Light

Roll Bar Base A |

= Roll Bar Base B
e
\IJ.- i) K Mirror and

M3 Washer Tail Light

¥ Fit the stopper with be
M3x8 TP Screw careful about orientation,

3¢ Stopper

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY

Fit a connector,

Take off the body pin, @

Charged battervy in full i Q. 2z
8 g A Body Pin ..., NiCd Battery - Gam Tt\w

You must remove Ni—Cd Battery
from the car when the car is not
driven,




INSTALLATION OF BODY

Be sure to pin the four hook pins

to body mount before mountin
Put on the body and the bgéy_ 5

set a body pin into it,
(Set all four body pins

Ifri.']d},-' Ping sreseerssnsens 4 in this same W.":'l}’_}
Hook Ping...cvssisssiaee §

ASSEMBLY OF ENGINE

Al Boonn A Air Scoop B

Put a engine onto front
body mount with double
sided tape.

Exhaust Pipe A

Engine Base

Engine Front

Double Sided Tape

M3x8 TP Screws........... 5

(Jmm

Double Sided Tapes ...1

M3x8 TP Screw

Body




BEFORE RUNNING THE CAR

< Adjusting of Speed Controller >

Plug in the connector from the speed controller to the 7.2V
Ni—Cd battery and operate vour radio. While adjusting, the
wheel of car may start to run so keep vour model upon a
small box to make the wheels aloof from the ground,

Neutral

Forward y~ , Backward {
L

i When the notches are
|
!

Ball Link

aligned, the controller is
set for the neutrality,

<Top of View>

Neutral

By turning the ball end, adjust the speed controller to the
position shown in the drawing above (motor stopped position)
with control stick and the trim lever in neutral,

(M Ajustment for High Speed

When the contrel stick on your radio is pushed forward all
the way, the controller should be activated and the motor
should run at a high speed. By the motor sound, you can
tell if the motor is running high, medium, or low speed.

Ist Speed 2nd Speed

Forward

Ve

2 Adjustment for Reverse
Pull the control stick and the control horn should operate as

illustrated in the diagram below. The motor should run in
reverse,

servo Horn
(Bigger one)

o)

If the movement described in (@
and @ are not achieved, replace the
servo horn with a bigger one,

< Adjustment of Toe—In Angle>

This is an important adjustment to drive a car. Set up the
front and rear wheels converge slightly toward the front,

This toe—in adjustment helps the car go straight and
enhance the steering trait,

about 1°

= about 1°

iJ];

and fit it in,

Adjust the toe—in angle and
neutrality with two ball inks
on the tie rod,

< Cheacking Speed Controller >

(1) Check to see if the center nut or the lead fixing nuts
are not loosen,

(2) Check to see if the lead cords do not rub against the
rotor or the center nut when the speed controller is in
operation, as a result the points on the controller may be
out of contact.

(3) Or the lead may come in contact with the body and
causing the same trouble as stated above in (2),

(4) Check to see if the speed control rod does not rub
against a lead fixing nut,

Center Nut

Lead
Fixing nut

<Up Keep of Speed Controller >

(1) Remove the center nut from time to time to check to
see if anything in the controller, Clean it, if any,

(2) Make it a rule to check all points from (1) to (4)
stated above, before running the car,

¥[f vou notice the motor running intermittently or
unsmoothly, examine those four checking points, If vou
find nothing defective, the controller may be worn out,
(In such a case, the surface of the controller plate
becomes rough,)
There should be
enough distance,

Contact

Rotor

There should be
enough distance,

* Cautions %

If you keep the car running at 1st and 2nd speeds, or
backward advancing for more than 20 to 30 seconds, the
resistor will generate heat. Try to drive vour car at the
drd speed as much as possible,




"THE BOSS” EXPLODED VIEW

95 DA-14

75B8B-42

s

1001889

gy

@9])BB-42

1815

ND-H]“H 4



| 75 BB-18A

100 EP-22
(od 1889

<q -+ BB-44

< _51)BB-40

48 BB-37 l*\ !

) 66BB-43 (001889
"-@-@v_ -




PARTS LIST

Key# Parts Name Qty Key# Parts Name Q'ty Key# Parts Name Q'ty Key # Parts Name Q'ty
| Bulk Head A .coeeeveeenn. [ g# Shock Stay RL--e-ee-eee $ 5¢ Plastic Bearing...... 8 # Rear Bumber ---eeeeeeee-. |
2 Bulk Head B............. l # Front Body Mount----- I 8 Pillow Ball -eereerennnnnneas 2 ) Headlight Lens---s--==-s» :
} Gearbox A -eeeeeeeeeesne- ' @ Rear Body Mount----:-- I 8 4.5 ¢ Ball Base----------- | 82 Fog Light Leng---=--==-- 4
b Gearbox Boeasiiceuisis |1 & Slider «eeeeeeececemecrannnnn. I % 45¢ Ball LinK--eceeeeee l 0 Rall Bar ciicisisiiiseseis '
5 Knuckle Arm A.......... 2 6t Gear COVer esseeeeeenee. ! ® Knuckle Coller----------- . # Roll Bar Base gh)-- 2
6 Knuckle Arm Beeceeeeaa. 2 62 Diff, Joint «cevvceacncaaan. 2 % Speed Control Rod=+=+ ! & Roll Bar Base B)reees f
! Upper Suspension Arm * % Diff, Side Gear-------.-.. 2 # Double Sided Tape-s---+: ! % Fog Light---eeeemeemneann. 4
8 Lower Suspension Arm 4 6i Idle Gear--.-eeereccecncenas | &8 Rubber Pipg-.".."....n.l @ Mirror (A)-=-=w===memee )
‘9 Main Frame .ceceeeneeen... ! 6s Counter Gear-----:-=ssee | € Motor Cord =======+===r=== | # Mirror (B)-ese-erereeesess |
W COVEL cureensasassnnsnmnsnsass ' 8 Ditt. Carplecsaissies ! € Resistor Covers----==-=--= | € Tajl Lighte--eseersemseeen 2
' Block Parts Be--ceeeeeenn. | 87 Diff. Bevel Gear-------«-« 3 €2 Resistor Holder Base---! & Front Grill Stopper 2
2 Block Parts Geeeseveneenn 2 3 D Block PartS-eeeeecesees ! €8 Resistor ««s-eeeemcemmnanan... l 8 Antenna Pipe --sreeeeeee. r
' Block Parts Eecceceeaeaen. ' 8¢ Z Block Parts-----e------ | & Shock Spring -----eveeve-- 4 82 Decal ===-r==rresmmereeneanan !
1 Pront Guard --sesreeeeses | 4t 58 ¢ Ball Link-----=+=--- 16 & Wheel Hub -----eseeemmnnas, 4 83 Instructions---s---s=sssese- I
" Front Side Gurad R....' 41 Idle Gear Shaft---------- ! € Grease ----rescesececareceens I B Tl vessssiaistnssresesuinmon s
'®* Front Side Guard L----- ! iz Idle Gear Shaft Pin..... | @ Vinyl Tie -sercccemaccanian. | g8 Wheel A---eeceremimmaianan 4
" Engine Head.....cceceea.. ! “* Counter Gear Shaft----- ! € Nylon Strap----========r=- l @& Wheal Broorosvmesmemnee- E
! Engine Base ..o 4 Diff, Joint Shaft---------. | % 8 ¢ Pillow Ball ----------- B 8 Wheel C--vr--immermsmeenans 4
" Engine Front.............. ; 4 Suspension Shaft A...- § W 5.8 ¢ Pillow Ball--------- 16 9 Body -eeeeemmraniiiiiaanan |
® Exhaust Pipe A-.e-eeeeee. ! “ Suspension Shaft B---- 2  Front Wheel Shaft------- ; B EYCIEL o cmerems sy A
#' Exhaust Pipe B--+-seneeee ! "7 Shock Shaft cesvecssoenees 4 3 Rear Wheel Shaft-....... 2 @ Body A
2 Air Scoop A-eciciceiaees | @¢ Wheel Shaft Pin-.-...... d % Pinion Gear (13T)--+-- I i Hook Pin ===ss-sessesereees §
2 Air Scoop B----eseseseseee I s Ball Seal -weeevrvcimnenann 8 R T L | @ Cross Wrench =-======s=ss= |
* Shock Stay FRe-ssseeeeee ! % M3 Rod A-rr-eesmmesseses 4 % Rotary Controller--.----. '

* Shock Stay Flre--eseeeee. : BME Rod Buuswpisiss ? @ Lz Mans 05 Motor..... !

* Shock Stay RR ----=----- l 6z 4 ¢ Plain Bearing....... 2 79 Front Grill ---eeeeceeeeeeaa |

PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your
kit. All of the part identified by key number are usually
not available singularly, but we offer these parts in covenient

parts " pack”

which can be purchased separately, To figure

out which parts pack you need, find the key number for
that part within the manual,

No. Parts Name Key No, & Q'ty
8B-1 | Frame Set @), 0o x |
BB-6 | Gear Set 0z.03x 2 .64,85,.88% |,
arx 3
BB-14 | Rear Wheel Shaft | ¢ix 2
BB-18A | Shock Stay Set ¢4, @5, 8. &, . &, 5. 6D
(For "Big Boss") X!
BB-20 |B Block Parts (x|
BB-21 |C Block Parts (2% |
BB-25 | Engine Set @. .0 Q.8.&8
| a@x |
88-26 |Motor Cord £Dx |
BB-30 |Bulk Head M. @x |
BB-31 |Knuckle Arm & x |
BB-32 |Suspension Arm CANE
BB-33 | 5.8¢ Ball Link ag x |2
BB-34 | 84 Pillow Ball Set | @.69x 4
BB-35 | 5¢ Plastic Bearing | ®ix 8
BB-36 | Front Wheel Shaft| G2x 2
B8-37 | Shaft. Pin Bx10
BB-38 | Suspension Shaft | @¥x 6,d&x 2
B8-39 | Gear Shaft Set | @ .@.aox |
62x 2
BB-40 | Rod Set 66 % 4 50,68, 67 x 2
BB-41 | Shock Shaft Set a7, 65 x 4
BB-42 | Small Parts Set 58,66, 8. 53, €9, B3,
&8, €3, 605 40 x |
BB-43 | Wheel Hub 58 X 4
BB-44 | Accessory Set 19, 60, @, & x |,
€. 83,63 2 . @.8x 4
BB-45 | Roll Bar Set B3x |, 84, @)% 2
BB-46 | Front Guard @@, (5. 0& x |
BB-47 Decal (For Big Boss) 2% |
BB-48 | Body (For Big Boss) | 88X |
BB-49 | Screw Set 83,03 Screw Nut,Wrench etc,
{(For Big Boss)

ynsha)

Then consult out parts pack guide below, When referring to
the parts you need, always use the Parts Pack Number, For

example, if you need a Idle Gear

for Kyosho Parts Pack BB—6 (Gear Set).

(Key #35) ask your dealer

No, Parts Name Key No, & Q'ty

DA- | Gear Box @@x |

DA-9 E Block Parts (3 |

DA-13 | Spike Tire Set 89X 2

DA-14 Wheel Set £9.69, 80,00 x 2

0T-31 M3 Pillow Ball anx10

OT-50 Pinion Gear (13T) @@x |

Pi-4 DZ Block (P—11) | 8.69x% |

EP-22 | Hook Pin )X 5

1815 Rotary Controller | 8%.56.706 X |

1819 15W Resistor Set | €2.63.6d x |

1889 Body Pin (x5

Optional Parts

1903 Ball Bearing 2pes.(Instead of D—3 &

1801 (4 ¢ X8 ¢) 4 ¢ Plain Bearing)

1901 Ball Bearing 2pcs, (Instead of 5 ¢
(5¢ X10¢) Plastic Bearing)

PI-15 | Ball Bearing 2pcs.(Instead of D—4)
(8¢ x106)

W-5002 | Pressure Shock Constant Volume Type
(L) Shock x 2 set

W-5004 | Adjustable Qil 2 set
Shock

195 Shock Oil (S.M.L,) |For Qil Shock

OT38 Silicone Grease For Gear & Plain Bearing

1883 Frontier Hobby Qil|For Gear & Plain Bearing

SC40 Motor Cover Protect from dirt

1863 Sponser Sticker

1856 Fog Light Set Light (4), Case, Baltery Case

NB-13 | Light Set W. Light (2), Battery Case

"Big Boss”

1903 Ball Bearing......2 sets

1501 Ball Bearing
Pl—15 Ball Bearing.....1 set

..... 4 sets

The following option parts are required to make
perfect with ball bearings,

"This products is not to be sold in the United States, If you have purchased this procuct in
the United States, please contact Tom Miller at Kyosho U.,S.A, phone number

(217) 398-3630




